

Text File

## Introduced: 12/1/2017

Bill No: 2017-2213, Version: 1

## **Committee:** Committee on Finance and Law

Status: Passed Finally

Resolution Amending Resolution 1037 of 1982 entitled "Authorizing the City Controller to create a Special Trust Fund to be designated DEMOLITION TRUST FUND into which there shall be deposited money received from the demolition of properties and providing contract or contracts for the demolition of condemned property, payable from DEMOLITION TRUST FUND" to authorize the Department of Permits, Licenses, and Inspections to utilize the trust fund for demolition expenses.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** The City Controller is hereby authorized to create special trust fund account to be designated DEMOLITION TRUST FUND, into which account there shall be deposited all money received as the result of demolition of properties condemned under the provisions of the Act of May 13, 1915, P.L 297.

**Section 2.** The <u>Chief Director</u> of the Department of <u>Fire Permits, Licenses, and Inspections or other</u> <u>such departments, as designated by the Director of the Office of Management and Budget</u>, is authorized to advertise and award contract or contracts for the demolition of condemned property, to be payable from DEMOLITION TRUST FUND.